

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, AND
PAULETTE HOUSE,

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Cory L. Zajdel
Z LAW, LLC
2345 York Road,
Suite #B-13
Timonium, MD 21093

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS	1
I. The Definition Of “Debt Collector” Encompasses Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt.....	3
A. “Debts Owed Or Due Another” Can Refer To Debts Originated By Another.	3
B. Only Petitioners’ Interpretation Can Be Reconciled With Congress’s Use Of The Identical Language Elsewhere In The Same Definition.	6
1. Clause (F)(iv) And Secured Commercial Creditors	8
2. Clause (F)(iii) And Those Who “Obtain” A Debt Before Default.....	10
C. Respondent’s Other Textual Arguments Are Unpersuasive.	13
1. The “Asserted To Be” Clause Does Not Compel Respondent’s Reading.....	13
2. Clause (F)(ii) Makes Perfect Sense Under Petitioners’ Interpretation.....	14
3. The “Creditor” Definition Does Not Help Respondent.	14
II. Respondent’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Act’s Overall Structure And Scheme.	15
A. Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt Are Materially Indistinguishable From	

Covered Servicers Assigned Defaulted Debt.....	15
B. Respondent's Interpretation Yields An Irrational Patchwork Of Coverage Congress Could Not Have Intended.	17
III. Respondent's Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The Statute's Purposes.....	18
IV. Purchasers Of Defaulted Debt Are Debt Collectors At Least When They Regularly Service Others' Loans.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alibrandi v. Fin. Outsourcing Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	6
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	7
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	22
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	8
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	8
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	7

Statutes

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F).....	7, 9, 11, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(ii)	14, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iv)	8, 9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(1)	16

Other Authorities

RICHARD F. DUNCAN ET AL., LAW AND PRACTICE OF SECURED TRANSACTIONS: WORKING WITH ARTICLE 9 (2017).....	10
Fed. Trade Comm’n, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (Jan. 2013).....	16, 19, 21
Jake Halpern, <i>Paper Boys: Inside the Dark, Labyrinthine, and Extremely Lucrative World of Consumer Debt Collection</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG. (Aug. 15, 2014), https://nyti.ms/2jRQHU6	16
Dalié Jiménez, <i>Dirty Debts Sold Dirt Cheap</i> , 52 HARV. J. LEGIS. 41 (2015).....	13
S. Ct. R. 15.2	24
U.C.C. § 9-404	9
U.C.C. § 9-406(a).....	9

U.C.C. § 9-406(c)	9
U.C.C. § 9-607 cmt. 4	10
U.C.C. § 9-607(a).....	9
U.C.C. § 9-608(a)(1)(B)	9
U.C.C. § 9-608(a)(4)	9
JEFFREY J. WONG ET AL., COMMERCIAL FINANCE	
GUIDE.....	10
